GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2018
ANSWERED ON:02.12.2011
AIIMS LIKE INSTITUTIONS

Ananth Kumar Shri ;Bahuguna Shri Vijay;Patel Shri Bal Kumar;Shankar Alias Kushal Tiwari Shri Bhisma;Singh Dr. Raghuvansh
Prasad;Thomas Shri P. T.;Yadav Shri Madhusudan

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the construction work of six All India Institute of Medical Sciences (AIIMS) like institutions under the Pradhan Mantri
Swasthya Suraksha Yojana (PMSSY) is going on as per schedule;

(b) if not, the reasons therefor;
(c) the present status of construction works and the time by which these institutions/projects are likely to be operationalised;
(d) whether the Government proposes to set up more AIIMS like institutions in the second phase; and

(e) if so, the details thereof including the names of the medical colleges and hospitals, State/UT-wise?

Answer

MINISTER OF THE STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE (SHRI GHULAM NABIAZAD)

(a)& (b): Construction of Medical College Complex and Hospital Complex at all six AlIMS-like institutions has got delayed due to
various reasons. One of the major reasons for the delay is that, though the project was approved by CCEA in March, 2006, the
Detailed Project Reports were finalized only in March, 2009 and the revised cost estimates were approved by the Cabinet in March,
2010. In addition, due to local problems at Bhubaneswar site, change in basic design of the building due to site condition at
Rishikesh, modification in design at foundation level due to site requirements at Patna and Raipur sites, deficient services by Project
Consultant at Jodhpur site etc., an ambitious and tight completion schedule could not be adhered to. Various corrective measures
have been taken in the course of construction.

(c): The present progress of the work at the six institutions is as under:-

Name of site Medical College Hospital Complex Residential Complex

Bhopal 54.95% 19.66% 78%

Bhubaneswar 48.62% 25.32% 21%

Jodhpur 54% 38% Completed

Patna 54.20% 29.61% 86%

Raipur 35.63% 25.93% Completed



Rishikesh 48% 36.40% 94%

The Medical Colleges at the six sites are likely to be operationalized from Academic year 2012-13 and Hospital Complex in the year
2013-14.

(d) &(e): In the second phase of PMSSY, it has been decided to set up two more AlIMS-like institutions, one each in West Bengal and
Uttar Pradesh and also upgrade 6 more existing medical college institutions in various States of the country. The details are as
under:-

Setting up of AlIMS-like institutions

Name of State Location

1. West Bengal Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur

2. Uttar Pradesh Lalganj, Raebareli

Upgradation of the existing medical colleges

Name of State Name of institution

1. Himachal Pradesh Dr. Rajendra Prasad Govt. Medical College, Tanda

2. Uttar Pradesh Jawaharlal Nehru Medical College of AMU, Aligarh

3. Punjab Govt. Medical College, Amritsar

4. Tamil Nadu Govt. Medical College, Madurai

5. Haryana Pandit B.D. Sharma Postgraduate Institute of Medical Sciences, Rohtak

6. Maharashtra Govt. Medical College, Nagpur
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